## CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL VALLEY REGION 11020 Sun Center Drive, #200, Rancho Cordova, California 95670-6114

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING concerning ORDER R5-2024-XXXX

## TENTATIVE RESCISSION OF CEASE AND DESIST ORDER R5-2020-0030 FOR DARIN LEMOS LOCKWOOD III DAIRY STANISLAUS COUNTY

Cease and Desist Order (CDO) R5-2020-0030, adopted on 4 June 2020, required Darin Lemos to correct violations of *Reissued Waste Discharge Requirements General Order for Existing Milk Cow Dairies, Order R5-2013-0122* (Reissued General Order) at the Lockwood III Dairy. Central Valley Water Board staff have determined that the requirements of the CDO have been satisfied and therefore rescission of the CDO is appropriate. A public hearing concerning this matter will be held during the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) meeting, which is scheduled for:

DATE: 17/18 October 2024

TIME: 9:00 a.m.

PLACE: 255 N Forbes Street, Lakeport, Lake County

This public meeting is currently scheduled to take place in-person and via video and teleconference, but the format may be changed in the future. Any person wishing to obtain information about changes to the date, time, location, or format of the meeting should visit the <u>Board's website</u>

(https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board\_info/meetings).

The final meeting agenda will be available on the Board's website at least 10 days before the meeting. The agenda will provide the location and format of the meeting, the anticipated date the hearing will be held for this item, and the anticipated order of all agenda items; however, the Board may consider agenda items out of their listed order. The agenda materials may also include staff revisions to the proposed order. Please visit our website for information on <u>How to Participate in Online Meetings</u> (https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board\_info/remote\_meeting/).

The tentative Rescission Order was issued on 30 August 2024. Persons wishing to comment on this item must submit testimony, evidence, if any, and/or comments in writing to the Central Valley Water Board no later than by **5:00 p.m. on 30 September 2024**. Written materials submitted after 5:00 p.m. on the above date will not be accepted and will not be incorporated into the administrative record absent a ruling by the Central Valley Water Board Chair. A party requesting to submit late materials must demonstrate good cause for the late submission, and the Central Valley Water Board Chair must find that the late submission would not prejudice the Central Valley Water Board or any designated party.

Electronic copies of the proposed order and associated documents are available for viewing and downloading on the <u>Central Valley Water Board's Tentative Orders website</u> at: (https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board\_decisions/tentative\_orders/).

Person's needing copies of the Recission Order and associated documents or anyone having questions regarding the Rescission Order can also contact Sean Walsh at (916) 464-4795 or <u>sean.walsh@waterboards.ca.gov</u>. Copies of these documents can also be obtained by contacting or visiting the office of the Central Valley Water Board's office at 11020 Sun Center Drive, #200, Rancho Cordova, California, 95670-6114, (916) 464-3291, weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.

The final meeting agenda will be available on the <u>Central Valley Water Boards Agenda</u> <u>Calendar webpage</u> (http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/board\_info/agendas/) at least **10 days** before the meeting. The agenda will provide the location and format of the meeting, the anticipated date the hearing will be held for this item, and the anticipated order of all agenda items; however, the Board may consider agenda items out of their listed order. The agenda materials may also include staff revisions to the proposed order.

## The Procedures Governing Central Valley Water Board Meetings

(http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/laws\_regulations/) may be found at Title 23, California Code of Regulations, Section 647 et seq. and are available upon request. Hearings before the Central Valley Water Board are not conducted pursuant to Government Code section 11500 et seq. Information on Meeting and Hearing Procedures (http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board\_info/meetings/mtgprocd.shtml) is available on the Central Valley Water Board's website or by contacting any one of the Central Valley Water Board's offices. Questions regarding such procedures should be directed to Ms. Mindy Maxwell at (916) 464-4839.

The hearing facilities will be accessible to persons with disabilities. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact Ms. Mindy Maxwell at (916) 464-4839 at least five working days prior to the meeting. TTY users may contact the California Relay Service at 1-800-735-2929 or voice line at 1-800-735-2922.

John T. Murphy, PG #9524, CHG #1092 Supervising Engineering Geologist Permitting-Title 27 Section Manager